

**SB0703/320019/1**

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 703  
(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, strike “and develop a certain master plan”; strike beginning with “prohibiting” in line 11 down through “until” in line 12 and substitute “providing that a certain property disposition process shall proceed”; and in line 13, after “Assembly;” insert “declaring the intent of the General Assembly relating to the use of the proceeds from the disposition of the buildings and grounds at the Rosewood Center;”.

On page 3, after line 2, insert “The Director of the Developmental Disabilities Administration, or the Director’s designee;”; in line 3, before “The” insert “(4)”; in line 4, strike “(4)” and substitute “(5)”; in line 5, strike “(5)” and substitute “(6)”; in lines 23 and 24, strike “Secretary of the Department of General Services shall be Chairman of” and substitute “Governor shall appoint the chair of”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 3, after “closed;” insert “and”; strike beginning with the semicolon in line 5 down through “property” in line 7; after line 11, insert:

“(1) On or before January 1, 2009, the Commission shall submit an interim report of its activities, together with any interim findings and recommendations it wishes to put forth, to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly.

(2);

in line 12, strike “2009” and substitute “2010”; in lines 15 and 16, strike “the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, acting under”; strike beginning with the

(Over)

comma in line 18 down through “until” in line 19 and substitute “for the buildings and grounds at the Rosewood Center shall proceed”; in line 19, after “Commission” insert “on Land Use at the Rosewood Center, established under Section 1 of this Act,”; strike beginning with “buildings” in line 23 down through “funds” in line 24 and substitute “proceeds from the disposition of the buildings and grounds at the Rosewood Center”; in line 27, strike “1 year” and substitute “2 years”; and in line 28, strike “2009” and substitute “2010”.